

Nos. 16-55727, 16-55786

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiff, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the State of California,  
in his official capacity,

*Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM  
The Honorable Manuel L. Real, District Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Brian T. Burgess  
Goodwin Procter LLP  
901 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com  
Tel.: 202.346.4000  
Fax.: 202.346.4444

David J. Zimmer  
Goodwin Procter LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com  
Tel.: 415.733.6000  
Fax.: 415.677.9041

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 27, 2017

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

Sherrilyn Ifill  
Janai Nelson  
Christina Swarns  
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Tel.: 212.965.2200

Coty Montag  
John Paul Schnapper-Casteras  
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.  
144 4 I Street NW  
Washington DC 20005  
Tel.: 202.682.1300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Compelled Disclosure Of An Organization’s Donors Is Always Subject To First Amendment Scrutiny.....	8
A. For More Than Fifty Years, The Supreme Court Has Emphasized The First Amendment Harms From Forced Disclosure of Organizational Affiliations.....	8
B. There Is No Threshold Requirement To Show Harassment From A Particular Disclosure Requirement Before First Amendment Scrutiny Applies.....	13
1. A Threshold Requirement To Show Harassment From A Particular Disclosure Conflicts With Supreme Court and Court of Appeals Precedent.....	14
2. The Court Should Not Read This Court’s Prior Decisions To Impose Such A Threshold Requirement, Or Should Seek To Reconsider Those Cases <i>En Banc</i> .....	19
C. Courts May Consider Evidence Of Threats Or Harassment In Determining Whether Government Interests Are Sufficient To Compel Disclosure As Part Of A Balancing Test.....	22
II. The First Amendment Burden From Compelled Disclosure Of Donor Identity Exists Despite Government Pledges Of Confidentiality.....	25
A. Compelled Disclosure To the Government May Itself Exert A Substantial Chill On First Amendment Rights.....	25
B. The Risk of Unintentional Public Disclosure of Sensitive Data Held by the Government May Deter Donors From Associating With Controversial Organizations and Causes.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 19, 21, 22
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	30
<i>Boorda v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> , 421 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Community-Service Broadcasting of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	3
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	25, 26
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	1, 10

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....12, 13, 23, 31

*Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront  
Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor*,  
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) .....*passim*

*NAACP v. State of Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....*passim*

*Pollard v. Roberts*,  
283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968), *aff’d*, *Roberts v. Pollard*, 393  
U.S. 14 (1968).....*passim*

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....*passim*

*Yamada v. Snipes*,  
786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) .....22

**Other Authorities**

A. Michael Fromkin, *Government Data Breaches*, 24 BERK. TECH. L.  
J. 1019, 1027 (2009) .....29

Michelle Alvarez, *Government Data Woes: 2016 Compromised  
Records Surpass Total for Last Three Years Combined*,  
SECURITYINTELLIGENCE (Aug. 10, 2016) .....30

American Civil Liberties Union, *Unleashed and Unaccountable: The  
FBI’s Unchecked Abuse of Authority* (Sept. 2013).....26

Jen Christensen, *FBI Tracked King’s Every Move*, CNN (Dec. 29,  
2008) .....27

Church Committee Reports, Book II, *Intelligence Activities and the  
Rights of Americans* (1976) .....26

Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 114th Cong., *The OPM Data  
Breach: How the Government Jeopardized our National Security  
for More than a Generation* (Sept. 7, 2016).....30

Max Fisher, <i>Russian Hackers Find Ready Bullhorns in the Media</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 8, 2017).....	30
Beverly Gage, <i>What an Uncensored Letter to M.L.K. Reveals</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 11, 2014).....	27
Eric Lipton et al., <i>The Perfect Weapon: How Russian Cyberpower Invaded the U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 13, 2016) .....	30
Scott Thistle, <i>LePage scolds civil rights icon John Lewis, calls for NAACP to apologize to white America</i> , PORTLAND PRESS HERALD (Jan. 17, 2017).....	28
Kristina Torres, <i>Georgia: “Clerical Error” in Data Breach Involving 6 Million Voters</i> , ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION (Nov. 18, 2015) .....	29
Nomination of Jefferson B. Sessions III, To Be U.S. District Judge for the Southern District of Alabama, S. Hrg. 99-1047 (1986).....	6, 28
